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11.
Mrs D van der Walt (DA) to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

(1)
Whether, with regard to the payment of R12,572 million in water subsidies intended for resource-poor farmers that had to be ceased until the necessary regulations as per the National Water Act, Act 36 of 1998, was put in place, the relevant regulations were put in place, the relevant regulations were put in place timeously; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

(2) (a) how many (i) resource-poor farmers had been disadvantaged by her department’s failure to pay out the water subsidies and (ii) such farmers can be classified as (aa) established commercial farmers, (bb) emerging commercial farmers, (cc) subsistence farmers and (dd) farmers that are farming on land transferred to them under the Government’s land redistribution and restitution programmes since 1994 and (b) on what date will the subsidy payments resume;
(3) whether any back-pay will be received by the affected farmers; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

(4) whether any measures have been put in place to ensure that delivery to the poor will not again be hampered by issues of timeous and periodical statutory compliance; if not, why not; if so, what measures?
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REPLY:

I would like to start by referring the Honourable Member to a similar question, Question 1807 (for written reply), asked by her colleague the Honourable Mrs J A Semple in November 2006 and my subsequent reply, as the contents of the reply supplements the one of last year.

(1) The necessary Regulations referred to in the previous reply have since been drafted and will be published in the Government Gazette for public comments shortly.  As a legal requirement the public will be given an opportunity to comment on the proposed Regulations for a period of 60 days, after which the Regulations will be reviewed in the light of the comments received.  Once approved by the Minister the Regulations will come into effect.  They will then be tabled in Parliament.  Once the Regulations have come into effect, the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry will be in a position to approve subsidies to resource poor farmers.  The Honourable Member is referred to section 69 to 71 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No 36 of 1998) which describes the due process to be followed regarding the scrutiny of the Regulations by Parliament.
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(2)(a)(i)
The subsidy is intended for non-commercial resource poor farmers and this sector of the farming community has been disadvantaged by the delays in developing the Regulations.  The number of resource poor farmers disadvantaged cannot be quantified, however, as the policy, although approved, was not actively marketed due to the need to first make the required Regulations.

(2)(a)(ii)(aa)
Falls away.
(2)(a)(ii)(bb)
Falls away.

(2)(a)(ii)(cc)
Falls away.

(2)(a)(ii)(dd)
Falls away.

(2)(b)

Falls away.

(3)
The subsidies will be based on approved projects recommended by the Co-ordinating Committee for Agricultural Water (CCAW).  There are a handful of pending applications which will be processed once the Regulations are in place and these applicants have been informed that their applications will be considered once Regulations are in place.  No commitments have been made to applicants pending the approval of the Regulations and therefore there will be no need for any back-pay.

(4)
In order to ensure better service delivery, the Department’s Directorate Legal Services will advise the official responsible for policy development on the need for Regulations at the start of any project.
